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N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1

Code %o Yo Zio X0 Yo Ao B Cagio @0 b0 hagio id  Ad ic Ac Code Xo Yo Zio X0 Yo Auio Biio Casrio@i0 biio Paprio id  Ad ic Ac
D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.947 -0.429 0 D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.431 -0.429 0
520_77076.4 79.08 1.01 0.488 0.505 3.55 83.87 83.95 0.965 -0.005 87 391 w1 520_77076.4 79.08 1.01 0.488 0.505 38.78 83.87 92.41 0.627 -0.005 65 3891 g1
380520 18.41 20.91 106.320.126 0.143 -354 -83.8783.95 0.879 -2.033 267 4Bl 581 (380520 18.41 20.91 106.320.126 0.143 -38.76-83.8792.4 -0.31 -2.033 245 4Pl 391
D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.966 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.491 -0.325 0
520_77082.98 82.07 0.96 0.499 0.494 9.01 65.84 66.46 1.01 -0.004 82 393 13 520_77082.98 82.07 0.96 0.499 0.494 35.61 65.84 74.86 0.665 -0.004 61 893 493
380_520 13.73 17.92 80.44 0.122 0.159 -9.01 -65.8466.46 0.765 -1.794 262 48B3 393 380_520 13.73 17.92 80.44 0.122 0.159 -35.6 -65.8474.85 -0.302-1.794 241 483 383
P40 101.75 100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.562 -0.257 0
520_77090.86 84.92 0.88 0.514 0.48 11.14 53.84 54.98 1.069 -0.004 78 506 194 520_77090.86 84.92 0.88 0.514 0.48 32.24 53.84 62.76 0.714 -0.004 59 506 34
380520 10.88 15.07 63.55 0.121 0.168 -11.13-53.8454.98 0.721 -1.686 258 4B4 ap6|  [380_520 10.88 15.07 63.55 0.121 0.168 -32.23-53.8462.75 -0.293-1.686 239 4BA E
AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 069 -014 O
520_770 105.3589.55 0.74 0.538 0.457 14.52 30.77 34.03 1.176 -0.003 64 8&0 207 520_770 105.3589.55 0.74 0.538 0.457 25.19 30.77 39.77 0.802 -0.003 50 8&0 207
380_5205.79 10.44 34.45 0.114 0.205 -14.52-30.7734.03 0.554 -1.319 244 207 380 380_5205.79 10.44 34.45 0.114 0.205 -25.19-30.7739.77 -0.275-1.319 230 207 380
EOO 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO0O0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.486 -04 O
520_77082.61 81.05 0.95 0.501 0.492 3.93 80.1 80.2 1.019 -0.004 87 34 wrl 520_77082.61 81.05 0.95 0.501 0.492 37.49 80.1 88.44 0.671 -0.004 64 394 91
380_520 17.37 18.94 99.05 0.128 0.139 -3.93 -80.1 80.2 0.916 -2.091 267 491 394 380_520 17.37 18.94 99.05 0.128 0.139 -37.47-80.1 88.44 -0.304-2.091 244 4p1 394
C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0 C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.436 -0.464 0
520_77077.3 7856 0.93 0.493 0.501 2.2 90.31 90.34 0.983 -0.004 88 32 wi 520_77077.3 7856 0.93 0.493 0.501 40.41 90.31 98.94 0.642 -0.004 65 392 g1
380_520 19.98 21.43 115.210.127 0.136 -2.19 -90.3190.34 0.931 -2.149 268 4Bl 392 380_52019.98 21.43 115.210.127 0.136 -40.39-90.3198.93 -0.317-2.149 245 4@ 4224
POO 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.538 -0.325 0
520_770 88.38 83.32 0.9 0.512 0482 7.71 66.79 67.24 1.06 -0.004 83 4&J5 wy2 520_77088.38 83.32 0.9 0.512 0.482 34.94 66.79 75.38 0.706 -0.004 62 &0@5 132
380_520 13.99 16.67 80.34 0.126 0.15 -7.71 -66.7967.24 0.838 -1.927 263 492 805 380_520 13.99 16.67 80.34 0.126 0.15 -34.92-66.7975.37 -0.299-1.927 242 482 305
Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.435 -0.473 0
520_77076.95 78.82 1.0 0.49 0.502 -0.03 92.34 92.34 0.976 -0.005 90 392 o 520_77076.95 78.82 1.0 0.49 0.502 39.43 92.34 100.410.635 -0.005 66 892 130
380_52020.69 21.17 117.420.129 0.132 0.03 -92.3492.34 0.976 -2.218 270 410 392 380_52020.69 21.17 117.420.129 0.132 -39.41-92.34100.4 -0.308-2.218 246 48 2527
DEU40-3N DEU41-3N
Code %o Yo Zio o Y10 Ao Bio  Casio &0 bio hag10 id Ad ic Ac Code Xo Yo Zio X Y10 A110 Biio Caprio@10 biio hasrio id Ad ic Ac
D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.947 -0.429 0 D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.431 -0.429 0
475_575 23.23 61.74 21.83 0.217 0.578 -88.2144.43 98.77 0.376 -0.141 153 220 520¢ 475_575 23.23 61.74 21.83 0.217 0.578 -54.1444.43 70.04 0.08 -0.141 140 320 520¢
575_47571.57 38.25 85.49 0.366 0.195 88.18 -44.4398.74 1.869 -0.893 333 520c 390 575_475 71.57 38.25 85.49 0.366 0.195 54.13 -44.4370.03 0.997 -0.893 320 520c 390
D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.966 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.491 -0.325 0
475_57522.94 59.25 18.53 0.227 0.588 -85.9129.7 90.9 0.387 -0.125 160 3288 518¢ 475 5752294 59.25 18.53 0.227 0.588 -58.5329.7 65.63 0.096 -0.125 153 288 518
575_47573.78 40.74 62.87 0.415 0.229 85.89 -29.7 90.88 1.81 -0.617 340 518c 738 575_475 73.78 40.74 62.87 0.415 0.229 58.51 -29.7 65.62 1.066 -0.617 333 518c 288
P40 101.75 100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.562 -0.257 0
475575 22.19 55.38 15.15 0.239 0.597 -85.3720.54 87.81 0.4 -0.109 166 2386 516 475_57522.19 55.38 15.15 0.239 0.597 -61.9920.54 65.31 0.114 -0.109 161 286 516
575_47579.55 44.61 49.29 0.458 0.257 85.35 -20.5487.79 1.782 -0.441 346 5l6¢c 386 575_47579.55 44.61 49.29 0.458 0.257 61.98 -20.5465.3 1.117 -0.441 341 516¢c 386
AO0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 069 -014 O
475_57520.76 48.57 10.16 0.261 0.61 -83.046.93 83.33 0.427 -0.083 175 B3I3 513 475_57520.76 48.57 10.16 0.261 0.61 -65.886.93 66.24 0.147 -0.083 173 3I3 513
575_47590.38 51.42 25.03 0.541 0.308 83.02 -6.93 83.31 1.757 -0.194 355 513c 313 575_47590.38 51.42 25.03 0.541 0.308 65.87 -6.93 66.23 1.202 -0.194 353 513c 313
EOO 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO0O0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.486 -04 O
475_57522.48 58.54 19.29 0.224 0.583 -90.1139.25 98.29 0.383 -0.131 156 289 519 475 575 22.48 58.54 19.29 0.224 0.583 -57.9339.25 69.97 0.09 -0.131 145 1289 519
575_47577.51 41.45 80.71 0.388 0.207 90.08 -39.2598.26 1.868 -0.778 336 519c 389 575_47577.51 41.45 80.71 0.388 0.207 57.91 -39.2569.96 1.045 -0.778 325 519c 289
C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0 C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.436 -0.464 0
475_575 23.36 60.87 22.96 0.217 0.567 -89.6147.73 101.530.383 -0.15 151 220 520¢ 475_575 23.36 60.87 22.96 0.217 0.567 -53.8947.73 71.99 0.082 -0.15 138 3220 520¢
575_47573.92 39.12 93.18 0.358 0.189 89.57 —-47.73101.5 1.888 -0.952 331 520c 390 575_47573.92 39.12 93.18 0.358 0.189 53.87 —-47.7371.97 0.987 -0.952 318 520c 390
P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.538 -0.325 0
475_57522.09 56.11 16.87 0.232 0.59 -88.3528.72 929 0.393 -0.12 161 3&8 518¢ 475_57522.09 56.11 16.87 0.232 0.59 -60.9728.72 67.39 0.103 -0.12 154 388 518
575_47580.28 43.88 64.38 0.425 0.232 88.32 -28.7292.88 1.828 -0.586 341 518c 388 575_47580.28 43.88 64.38 0.425 0.232 60.95 -28.7267.38 1.094 -0.586 334 518c 288
Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.435 -0.473 0
475_57522.85 60.92 21.67 0.216 0.577 -91.5550.47 104.550.375 -0.142 151 2Bl 521 475_57522.85 60.92 21.67 0.216 0.577 -54.3350.47 74.16 0.079 -0.142 137 221 521
575_47574.79 39.07 96.74 0.355 0.185 91.52 -50.47104.521.913 -0.99 331 52lc 391 575_47574.79 39.07 96.74 0.355 0.185 54.31 -50.4774.15 0.991 -0.99 317 521c 321
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TUB-test chart DEU4; YB and GM data for eight Dxx illuminants, CIE-10° observer

CIEXYZdata and data&, B, Gag, &, b, ng, A1, B1, Ca1B1, @1, b1, ha1g1, wavelengti\g andAc
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